
ELECTIONS     

- POPULARLY ELECTED SEATS ON LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

The Order-in-Council providing for popularly elected representation in the Legislative Council of the Falkland Islands was approved by His Majesty 

on 26 November 1948 and Ordinance No. 16 of 1948 provided that four members shall be elected to the Legislative Council - two members for the 

area of Stanley, one member for the remaining part of East Falklands and one member for the West Falklands. 

ELECTORAL AREA CANDIDATE NO. OF VOTES ELECTED SOURCE 
  1949   

East Falkland (1 seat) BARTON, Arthur Grenfell  Y FI Gazette Vol LVIII No.5 

West Falkland (1 seat) LUXTON, Keith William  Y FI Gazette Vol LVIII No.5 

Stanley (2 seats) LUXTON, Stanley Charles  Y FI Gazette Vol LVIII No.5 

 HARDY, Arthur Leslie  Y FI Gazette Vol LVIII No.5 

  1952   

Stanley HARDY, Arthur Leslie  Y FI Gazette Vol LXI No.11 

 LUXTON, Stanley Charles  Y FI Gazette Vol LXI No.11 

East Falkland GILRUTH, Thomas Andrew  Y FI Gazette Vol LXI No.11 

West Falkland LUXTON, Keith William  Y FI Gazette Vol LXI No.11 

  1956   

Stanley CREECE, Martin George 117 Y [0068/B/II] 

 GOSS, Richard Victor 109  [0068/B/II] 

 HARDY, Arthur Leslie 132 Y [0068/B/II] 

West Falkland MILLER, Sydney Returned unopposed Y [0068/B/II] 

East Falkland GILRUTH, Thomas Andrew Returned unopposed Y [0068/B/II] 

  1960   

Stanley HARDY, Arthur Leslie Returned unopposed Y [1968] - died 6 Feb 1962 

 GOSS, Richard Victor Returned unopposed Y [1968] 

East Falkland BONNER, George Christopher Reginald Returned unopposed Y [1968] 

West Falkland MILLER, Stanley Frank 56  [1968] 

 BLYTH, James 61  [1968] 

 BEDFORD, Lewis Arnold Charles 75 Y [1968] 

1962 (By-election) 
Stanley BARNES, Brian Ormonde 93  [1968/B] 

 ROWLANDS, John Richard 202 Y [1968/B] 

  1964   

Stanley GOSS, Richard Victor Returned unopposed Y [2311] 

 CHEEK, Frederick John Returned unopposed Y [2311] 

East Falkland VINSON, Marjorie 145 Y [2311] 

 BONNER, Christopher 142  [2311] 

West Falkland MILLER, Sydney 80   Y  [2311] 

 BONNER, Roderick 63  [2311] 

 SHAW, Michael 25  [2311] 

 LUXTON, William 48  [2311] 



2 Jane Cameron National Archives 25/09/2023 

 
 
 
 

ELECTORAL AREA CANDIDATE NO. OF VOTES ELECTED SOURCE 

 

 

  1968   

Stanley BOWLES, William Edward 135  [2417] 

 CLIFTON, Albert Henry 40  [2417] 

 KING, Nanette 298 Y [2417] 

 GOSS, Richard Victor 341 Y [2417] 

 SUMMERS, Kenneth Claud 166  [2417] 

East Falkland VINSON, Marjorie 65  [2417] 

 PITALUGA, Robin Andreas Mackintosh 114   Y  [2417] 

 MILLER, Alan Charles 83  [2417] 

West Falkland MILLER, Sydney 165   Y  [2417] 

 LUXTON, William Robert 48  [2417] 

  1971   

Stanley BOWLES, William Edward 260 Y [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

 CLEMENTS, Sarah Jones Black 216  [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

 KING, Nanette 96  [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

 MILLER, Sydney 254 Y [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

East Falkland MONK, Adrian Bertrand 176 Y [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

 MILLER, Alan Charles 73  [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

West Falkland BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey Returned unopposed Y [2477] [LEC/20/1] 

  1976   

Stanley BOWLES, William Edward 328 Y FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

 KING, Desmond George Buckley 145  FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

 SMITH, John 343   Y  FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

East Falkland HARDCASTLE, Brook 41  FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

 MONK, Adrian Bertrand 155 Y FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

West Falkland BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey 97 Y FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

 CUSWORTH, Alan David 70  FI Gazette Vol LXXXV No.6 

  1977   

West Stanley CHEEK, John Edward 60  [LEC/20/3] 

 RYAN, David Anthony 49  [LEC/20/3] 

 WALLACE, Stuart Barrett 89 Y [LEC/20/3] 

East Stanley GOSS, William Henry  Y FI Gazette Vol LXXXVI No.14 

East Falkland MONK, Adrian Bertrand Returned unopposed Y [LEC/20/3] 

West Falkland BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey 42  [LEC/20/3] 

 CUSWORTH, Alan David 38  [LEC/20/3] 

 EVANS, Derek Stanley 99   Y  [LEC/20/3] - resigned 1980 

Stanley ANDERSON, Eddie 51  [LEC/20/3] 

 BOWLES, William Edward 156   Y  [LEC/20/3] 

 CHEEK, John Edward 109  [LEC/20/3] 

 RYAN, David Anthony 102  [LEC/20/3] 

Camp MILLER, Timothy John Durose 163   Y  [LEC/20/3] 

 CUSWORTH, Alan David 60  [LEC/20/3] 

 LUXTON, William Robert 159  [LEC/20/3] 

1980 (By-election) 
West Falkland BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey 64 Y [LEC/20/5] 

 ROBERTSON, Peter Charles 46  [LEC/20/5] 
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  1981   

West Falkland BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey Returned unopposed Y FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

East Falkland BINNIE, Ronald Eric 133 Y FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 HARDCASTLE, Brook 72  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

East Stanley GOSS, William Henry 93   Y  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 WALLACE, Stuart Barrett 43  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 HARRIS, Michael Ronald 37  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 SPALL, Christopher Richard 22  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

West Stanley CHEEK, John Edward 115   Y  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 BOWLES, William Edward 67  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 KING, Desmond George Buckley 61  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 BOUND, Graham Leslie 28  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

Camp BLAKE, Anthony Thomas 173   Y  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 MILLER, Timothy John Durose 126  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 MILLER, Alan Charles 43  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 
Stanley 

 
PECK, Terence John 

 
110 

 
Y 

FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 - Resigned Oct 

1984 

 BOWLES, William Edward 94  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 WALLACE, Stuart Barrett 74  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 KING, Desmond George Buckley 58  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 DAVIDSON, Donald 56  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 HARRIS, Michael Ronald 41  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

 CHEEK, Janet Linda 39  FI Gazette Vol XC No.13 

1984 (By-election) 
Stanley BENNETT, Harold 179 Y [LEC/20/7] 

 BETTS, Terence Severine 88  [LEC/20/7] 

 MIDDLETON, Phillip John 93  [LEC/20/7] 

  1985   

Stanley BETTS, Terence Severine 150  [LEC/20/8] 

 BOWLES, William Edward 180  [LEC/20/8] 

 CHEEK, John Edward 193 Y [LEC/20/8] 

 CLIFTON, Darwin Lewis 379 Y [LEC/20/8] 

 EDWARDS, Norma 200 Y [LEC/20/8] - resigned Jan 1987 

 EVANS, Derek Stanley 126  [LEC/20/8] 

 KEENLEYSIDE, Charles Desmond (jnr) 275   Y  [LEC/20/8] 

 MIDDLETON, Phillip John 109  [LEC/20/8] 

 PECK, Terence John 131  [LEC/20/8] 

Camp LEE, Robin Myles Returned unopposed Y [LEC/20/8] 

 BLAKE, Lionel Geoffrey Returned unopposed Y [LEC/20/8] 

 MILLER, Timothy John Durose Returned unopposed Y [LEC/20/8] - resigned Jan 1986 

 BLAKE, Anthony Thomas Returned unopposed Y [LEC/20/8] 

1986 (By-election) 
Camp GOSS, Eric Miller 112 Y [LEC/20/9] 

 MILLER, Timothy John Durose 75  [LEC/20/9] 

 KILMARTIN, Kevin Seaton 68  [LEC/20/9] 

 BINNIE, Ronald Eric 45  [LEC/20/9] 
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  1987 (By-election)   

Stanley BETTS, Terry 201 Y Penguin News 30 Jan 1987 

 BENNETT, Harold 146  Penguin News 30 Jan 1987 

 ROWLANDS, Rene 48  Penguin News 30 Jan 1987 

  1989  
Stanley CHEEK, John 202  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 EYNON, Dave 57  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 HALFORD, John 145  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 MERCER, Christel 103  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 MILLER, Tim 58  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 PECK, Terry 381   Y  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 RENDELL, Mike 95  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 ROBSON, Gerrard "Fred" 262 Y Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 ROWLANDS, Harold 386 Y Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 SHORT, Gavin 280 Y Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 TEGGART, Wendy 161  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

Camp BINNIE, Ron 169   Y  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 CLARK, Fred 17  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 EDWARDS, Norma 197   Y  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 GOSS, Eric 143  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 KILMARTIN, Kevin 151 Y Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 LUXTON, Bill 239 Y Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

 ROBERTSON, Ann 64  Penguin News 13 Oct 1989 

  1993   

Stanley KEENLEYSIDE, Charles 456 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 - resigned 1994 

 CHEEK, John 356 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 - resigned 1996 

 TEGGART, Wendy 245 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 HALFORD, Sharon 214 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 208  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 BETTS, TERRY 182  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 BUTLER, Laurie 140  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 RENDELL, Mike 139  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 POLLARD, John 130  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 CLAXTON, Ben 125  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 ROBSON, Gerard 96  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 HALFORD, John 89  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 PECK, Terry 79  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 EYNON, Dave 61  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 VINCENT, Steve 47  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 SMITH, Alex 33  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 JONES, Jennifer 14  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

Camp LUXTON, Bill 228 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 GOSS, Eric 144 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 EDWARDS, Norma 136 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 STEVENS, Richard 135 Y Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 BLAKE, Tony 100  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 WATSON, Neil 99  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 KILMARTIN, Kevin 90  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 

 BINNIE, Ron 59  Penguin News 16 Oct 1993 
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1994 (By-election) 
Stanley BIRMINGHAM, John 199 Y Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

 ALLAN, John 60  Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

 BETTS, Terry 139  Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

 POLLARD, John 51  Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

 CHEEK, Jan 9  Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

 HALFORD, John 23  Penguin News 17 Dec 1994 

1996 (By-election) 
Stanley SUMMERS, Michael Victor 367 Y Penguin News 23 Oct 1996 

 BESLEY-CLARK, June 48  Penguin News 23 Oct 1996 

 COFRE, Elvio "Migs" 108  Penguin News 23 Oct 1996 

  1997   

Stanley CHEEK, Jan 627 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 SUMMERS, Mike 559 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 CLIFTON, Lewis 558 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 472 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 HALFORD, Sharon 450 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 CLAXTON, Ben 292  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 BESLEY-CLARK, June 166  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 JONES, A 98  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 DAVIES, W 42  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

Camp LUXTON, Bill 203 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 COCKWELL, Richard 182 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 EDWARDS, Norma 174 Y Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 GOSS, Eric 74  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

 STEVENS, Richard 87  Penguin News 10 Oct 1997 

  2001   

Stanley BESLEY-CLARK, Barbara June 135  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 405 Y Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 CHEEK, Jan 356 Y Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 COCKWELL, Richard 334 Y Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 DOHERTY, Ian 283  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 GOSS, Eric 291  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 HALFORD, Sharon 231  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 LUXTON, Stephen 407   Y  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 ORMOND, Kevin 101  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 SUMMERS, Mike 541   Y  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 TUCKWOOD, Rod 120  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

Camp EDWARDS, Norma 179 Y Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 EDWARDS, Roger 168 Y Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 GOODWIN, Robin 22  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 HANSEN, Ian 89  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 MAY, Christopher 38  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

 MILLER, Philip 92   Y  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 - resigned 2003 

 STEVENS, Richard 86  Penguin News 23 Nov 2001 

2003 (By-election) 
Stanley HANSEN, Ian 96 Y Penguin News 7 Nov 2003 

 GOSS, Eric 66  Penguin News 7 Nov 2003 

 CLIFTON, Lewis 63  Penguin News 7 Nov 2003 
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  2005   

Stanley BIRMINGHAM, John 240  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 CHEEK, Jan 275  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 CLAUSEN, Andrea 466 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 COCKWELL, Richard 302 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 DAVIES, Richard Andrew 546 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 - resigned 2008 

 FORREST, Mike 261  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 FOWLER, John 276  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 GOSS, Eric 276  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 ORMOND, Kevin 110  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 MIDDLETON, Philip 179  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 ROBERTSON, Janet 299 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 SUMMERS, Mike 477 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

Camp EDWARDS, Roger 91  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 HANSEN, Ian 188   Y  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 MILLER, Philip 86  Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 RENDELL, Mike 139 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

 STEVENS, Richard 121 Y Penguin News 18 Nov 2005 

  2008 (By-election)   

Stanley BIRMINGHAM, John 210 Y Penguin News 4 Jan 2008 

 DAVIES, Richard 182  Penguin News 4 Jan 2008 

 EDWARDS, Roger 133  Penguin News 4 Jan 2008 

 PECK, James 85  Penguin News 4 Jan 2008 

  2009   

Stanley SAWLE, Dick 770 Y Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 SHORT, Gavin 590 Y Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 ROSS, Glenn 591 Y P. News 6 Nov 2009 - resigned Jun 2011 

 EDWARDS, Emma 474 Y P. News 6 Nov 2009 - resigned Dec 2011 

 CHEEK, Jan 452 Y Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 SUMMERS, Mike 402  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 GOSS, Eric 252  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 250  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 CLARK, Norman 249  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 COTTER, Jackie 187  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 CLAUSEN, Andrea 139  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 ROBERTSON, Janet 95  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

Camp EDWARDS, Roger 148 Y Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 HALFORD, Sharon 147 Y Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 LUXTON, Bill 147 Y P. News 6 Nov 2009 - resigned Dec 2011 

 HANSEN, Ian 93  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 STEVENS, Richard 57  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

 WILKINSON, Clive 46  Penguin News 6 Nov 2009 

  2011 (By-election)   

Stanley SUMMERS, Michael Victor 260 Y Penguin News 24 Jun 2011 

 VINCENT, Steve 177  Penguin News 24 Jun 2011 

 CLARK, Norman 96  Penguin News 24 Jun 2011 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 87  Penguin News 24 Jun 2011 

 HANSEN, Ian 49  Penguin News 24 Jun 2011 
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  2011 (By-election)   

Stanley BESLEY-CLARK, Norman 45  Penguin News 16 Dec 2011 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 95  Penguin News 16 Dec 2011 

 ELSBY, Barry 462   Y  Penguin News 16 Dec 2011 

 VINCENT, Steve 94  Penguin News 16 Dec 2011 

Camp HANSEN, Ian Returned unopposed Y Penguin News 16 Dec 2011 

  2013   

Stanley BARKMAN, Teslyn 292  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 BESLEY-CLARK, Norman 148  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 285  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 BLACKLEY, Candy 138  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 BUCKLAND, Lyn 96  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 CHEEK, Jan 333 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 ELSBY, Barry 893 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 FELTON, Faith 45  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 POOLE, Michael 957 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 SHORT, Gavin 844 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 SUMMERS, Michael 719 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

Camp EDWARDS, Roger 162 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 GILDING, Melanie 124  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 HALFORD, Sharon 56  Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 HANSEN, Ian 129 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

 RENDELL, Phyl 204 Y Penguin News 8 Nov 2013 

  2017   

Stanley ASHBRIDGE, Corina 259  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 BIRMINGHAM, John 221  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 BRAGGER, Stacy 476   Y  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 BUCKLAND, Lynda 65  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 CLARK, Marvin 90  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 ELLIS, Louise 232  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 ELSBY, Barry 404   Y  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 LEWIS, Jason 97   

 PECK, Dave 376   

 POLLARD, Mark 534 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 ROBERTS, Leona 559 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 SHORT, Gavin 382  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 SPINK, Roger 651 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

Camp BARKMAN, Teslyn 139 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 COCKWELL, Ben 128  Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 EDWARDS, Roger 130 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 

 HANSEN, Ian 149 Y Penguin News 10 Nov 2017 
  2021   

Stanley BESLEY-CLARK, June  120  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 BIGGS, Peter 570 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 BRAGGER, Stacy 484  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 BROOK, Emma 351  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 HIRTLE, Zane 94  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 LOCKE, Chris  192  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 POLLARD, Mark  550 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 ROBERTS, Leona 839 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 SHORT, Gavin 486 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 SPINK, Roger 691 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 WEBB, Gary  362   Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 
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Camp BARKMAN, Teslyn 184 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 BIRMINGHAM, John  122 Y Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 CROWIE, Ana  102  Penguin News 05 Nov 2021 

 HANSEN, Ian 126 Y P. News 05 Nov 2021– resigned Sep 2023 

2023 (By-election) 
Camp FORD, Jack 570 Y Penguin News 22 Sep 2023 

 WEBB, Gary  120  Penguin News 22 Sep 2023 

2025 

 Stanley  BIGGS, Peter Julian Basil  93  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 BRAGGER, Stacy John 635 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 BUDD, Grant William  128   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 CLARKE, Christopher  58   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 CLIFTON, Darwin Lewis 844 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 DENT, Dean Angus  701 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 KILMARTIN, Clovis Sebastian 136   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 POLLARD, Mark John  323   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 ROBERTS, Cheryl Ann Spencer  694 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 ROSS, Glenn Stephen  406   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 SHORT, Gavin Phillip  228   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 SPINK, Roger Kenneth  555 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 SUMMERS, Lee Daniel 422   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 VIDAL, Leona Lucila  520   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 WEBB, Gary Colin 243   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

Camp  FORD, Jack Christopher  185 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 GOULD, Dorothy Ruth  126 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 GOSS, Michael Peter 171 Y  FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

 WATSON, Andrew James  115   FI Gazette Extraordinary Vol. 134 No. 37 

     

     

     

     
 


